The reference temperature shall be +25°C

-2.8 +12.3 +27.6 ppm at -40C (Reference Spec.)
The reference temperature shall be +25°C

9.3 +18.3 +27.3 ppm at -20C (Reference Spec.)
The reference temperature shall be +25°C

-28.7 -20.9 -13.3 ppm at +65C (Reference Spec.)
The reference temperature shall be +25°C

-32.1 -20.3 -8.7 ppm at +85C (Reference Spec.)
The reference temperature shall be +25°C

-23.0 -5.0 +13.1 ppm at +105C (Reference Spec.)
The reference temperature shall be +25°C

-9.9 +10.5 +30.9 ppm at +115C (Reference Spec.)
The reference temperature shall be +25°C

5 Frequency Aging(at +25°C) -

-1 - +1 ×10-6 1year

-3 - +1 ×10-6 5 years

-6 - +2 ×10-6 10 years

6 Frequency Perturbation due
to Activity Dip -

-0.5 - +0.5 ×10-6 Difference from fifth-order curve fit
Drive level at 50uW

-1 - +1 ×10-6 Difference from fifth-order curve fit
Drive level at 100uW

7 Frequency draft after reflow - -2 - +2 ×10-6 2 times

8 Equivalent resistance - - - 50 Ω IEC PI-network / Series

9 Shunt Capacitance C0 -15% 0.73 +15% pF Not grounded

10 Motional Capacitance C1 -15% 2.13 +15% fF Not grounded

 Parameters SYM.
Electrical Spec.

Notes
min typ max Units

Document No. NDKX02-00009-001 3/11

11 Motional Inductance L1 -15% 3.9 +15% mH Not grounded

12 Pulling Sensitivity S -30% 14.0 +30%
×10-

6/pF
at CL=8pF/Not grounded

S(×10-6/pF)=C1/{2*(C0+CL)^2}

13 Load capacitance CL - 8 - pF IEC PI-network

14 Level of drive - - 10 200 µW

15 Operating temperature range Topr -40 - +115 °C

16 Storage temperature range Tstr -55 - +125 °C

17 Insulation resistance - 500 - - MΩ When the circuit does not have enough
value as above, please contact us.

18 Air-tightness - - - 1.1×10-9 Pa m3/s

7. Thermistor characteristics (AEC-Q qualified)

 Parameters SYM.
Electrical Spec.

Notes
min typ max Units

1 Dimension - 0.6×0.3×0.15 (typ) mm

2 Resistance value - -1% 100 +1% kΩ at +25°C

3 B Constant - -1% 4250 +1% K at +25/+50°C

4 Rated power - - - 100 mW at +25°C

5 Operating Temperature range Topr -50 - +125  (*1)

   (*1) This is the spec of Thermistor alone. For the Crystal Unit, “4.15 Operating temperature range” has priority.

Document No. NDKX02-00009-001 4/11

Mounted conditions

Be sure to use the product under the following conditions. Otherwise, the characteristics deterioration or

destruction of the product may result.

(1) Reflow soldering heat resistance

Peak Temp.  ：265C, 10sec.

Heating   ：230C or higher, 40sec.

Preheating  ：150~180C, 120sec.

Reflow passage times ：twice

(2) Manual soldering heat resistance

Pressing a soldering iron of 400°C on the terminal electrode for four seconds (twice).

Recommendation reflow condition

0

50

100

150

200

250

120s 30   10s